BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In the matter of:

VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, LLC Appeal No. CAA _____

Permit No. V-IL-1716300103-2014-10 Docket No. EPA-R05-OAR-2014-0280

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A CLEAN AIR ACT PART 71 PERMIT TO OPERATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL ISSUES	6
FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
A. The Factual Basis for the 2017 Permit Does Not Support the Conclusions the 2019 Permit	
B. The 2019 Permit's Feedstream Analysis Procedures for SVM and LVM in Condition 2.1(D)(4)(d)(ii) Will Not Result in Compliance with the Clean Air Act	18
C. The Complete Removal of Condition 2.1(D)(1) From the 2019 Permit Without a Replacement Means That the Permit Will Not Ensure Compliance	26
CONCLUSION	33
LIST OF EXHIBITS	34
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH PAGE LIMITATION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
EXHIBITS	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f
42 U.S.C. § 7661c
Federal Cases
FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710, 728 (D.C. Cir. 2016)
Organized Village of Kake v. U.S.D.A., 795 F.3d 956, 966 (9th Cir. 2015) 14, 31-32
Sierra Club v. EPA, 536 F.3d 673, 681 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 11
Environmental Appeals Board Decisions
<i>In re Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 22, 27 (EAB 2005)
Federal Regulations
40 C.F.R. § 63.1200passim
40 C.F.R. § 63.1207(b)(1)
40 C.F.R. § 63.1209(c)(2)
40 C.F.R. § 63.1209(c)(4)
40 C.F.R. § 63.1209(n)(ii)
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(a)(3)(i)(A)
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(c)(1
40 C.F.R. pt. 71
40 C.F.R. § 71.11(l)
40 C.F.R. § 71.11(l)(1)(i)
40 C.F.R. § 71.6(a)(1)
